In the Matter Of:
VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE PLANNING BOARD AND ARB

776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET
July 23, 2024

ACRS

Accurate Court Reporting Services, Inc.
www.accuratecorp.com
631-331-3753




776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024

2
3
4
5 | NCORPORATED VI LLAGE OF FARM NGDALE
6 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARCHI TECTURAL REVI EW BOARD
7 361 Main Street
8 Far m ngdal e, New Yor k
9 July 23, 2024
10 7:03 p.m
11

12 RE: 776 Fulton Street
13 220 Fulton Street
14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24 ACCURATE COURT REPORTI NG SERVI CE, | NC.

866- 388-2277 i nfo@ccuratecorp.com 631-331-3753
25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 2

© 0 N o o b~ w N P

[N
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024
APPEARANCES:
JOSEPH STAUDT, Chai rman
BERNARD HOTHERSALL, Menber
TOM RYAN, Menber
CARMELA SCOTT, Menber (Non-Voti ng)
ALSO PRESENT:
GEORGE CONDCS, Condos, Brothers Construction
For 767 Fulton Street
AL PU G Northstar Signs & Neon, Inc.
For 220 Fulton Street

Terry Mattera, Enterprise Mbility
For 220 Fulton Street P.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 3

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024
2 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Good eveni ng,
3 everyone. This is the July neeting of
4 the Farm ngdale Village Planning and
5 Architectural Revi ew Board.
6 I f everyone coul d please stand,
7 we're going to start with the Pl edge
8 of All egi ance.
9 Tom if you could |l ead the way.
10 MR. RYAN: Sure.
11 (WHEREUPON, the assenbl age
12 recited the Pl edge of All egiance,
13 after which the follow ng transpired:)
14 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: |If we could
15 all remain standing for one mnute as
16 we take a nmonment of silence to
17 remenber all those serving, serving us
18 overseas, our First Responders, our
19 Troops, everyone who keeps us safe,
20 bot h hone and abroad.
21 (WHEREUPON, a nonent of silence
22 was observed by the assenbl age, after
23 which the follow ng transpired:)
24 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Thank you.
25 Pl ease be seated.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 4

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 Al right, we have a nunber of
3 itens on the docket tonight. | just

4 want to see who's here.

5 | s anyone representing 502 Main
6 Street yet; anyone?

7 (WHEREUPON, no response was

8 heard.)

9 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Not toni ght?
10 Ckay.

11 How about 776 Fulton Street?
12 MR. CONDCOS: That's ne.

13 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: All right,

14 great. W'IlIl start with you then

15 toni ght, get you out of the way.

16 That's an easy one. |If you want, cone
17 on up to the table here.

18 MR CONDCS: Sure.

19 CHAI RMAN STAUDT: |If you could
20 state your nane and address for the
21 record.

22 MR. HOTHERSALL: And spell your
23 name for the court reporter.

24 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Right there
25 is fine.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 5

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

MR. CONDOS: Ckay. M nane is
George Condos, GE-ORGE
CONDOS | represent the Carlyle
and Mercury R sing for an application
for a front yard sign.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Ckay. You
want to wal k us through what exactly
you' re planning? W have the
rendering here.

MR. CONDCS: You have the
renderi ng?

CHAI RMAN STAUDT:  Yes.

MR. CONDCS: Al right. So,
what we'd like to do is put sone
formal recognition of the building
sonmewhere in the proximty of the
front of the building. The building,
approximately, is 30 feet off the
sidewal k, a State road. W want to
put it in a location, preferably woul d
be the northwest corner, sonmewhat near
t he entrance.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: C ose to the
par king | ot.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 6

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 MR. CONDCOS: Parking is in the
3 rear and you have side parking. |

4 don't have a site plan with nme, but

5 the parking runs parallel to the side
6 of the building, it is a shared,

7 comon driveway for in and out.

8 There's | andscapi ng on both sides of
9 the main entrance, approximtely |ike
10 15 by 30 on each side. I'd like to
11 put it in the | andscape planter to the
12 -- towards the, again, northwest

13 corner of the property. | would

14 | mgi ne, based on it, it would run

15 parallel to the highway, so it would
16 be single-facing, sign forward,

17 set back probably about six to eight
18 feet. | think we put it in

19 di mensionally on a plan show ng where
20 it would be.

21 The type of sign I'm

22 envisioning, | wanted to do sonething
23 alittle nicer in the | andscape than
24 the approved site plan which is

25 generic plantings. The building

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 7

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 doesn't have enough depth to give it

3 any kind of curb appeal. So if you

4 | ook at the rendering, we cane up with
5 a sign that would be a planter box

6 conmbined with a sign post and the sign
7 above it. The stone would be the sane
8 type of stone, |ike you see on the

9 side of the building now, so

10 everything would be fitting.

11 You know, | didn't -- we

12 realize the sign also can't be an

13 obnoxi ous billboard -- that wasn't the
14 intent. We just wanted the buil ding
15 to be nore subtle and recogni zabl e by
16 name.

17 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: So the

18 | ocation is not final, is that what

19 you' re sayi ng?
20 MR. CONDCS: So within the
21 limts of what you're allowed to do in
22 here, | believe if you -- if you |ook
23 at the State approvals, they require
24 five-foot mninmm --
25 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Set back.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 8

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

MR, CONDCS: It's not an
easenent, but | guess it could be for
a future taking. | don't know exactly
why it's noted on there. They wanted
a nonunent back, so that would limt
it.

If you're famliar with the
bui | ding, fromthe sidewal k | ooki ng
in, the main entrance sidewal k runs
parallel to the front of the building.
That's a handi capped- accessi bl e

si dewal k, approxi mately five-feet

wi de.
CHAl RVAN STAUDT: Do you want
to -- do you want to cone up for --
MR, CONDCS:  Yes.
CHAI RVAN STAUDT: | have a

picture of that.

MR. CONDOS: | actually have
the site plan, you're welcone -- |
could show themto you here --

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yes.

MR. CONDCOS: (Continuing) -- if

that helps. | have it on here as

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 9

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 well. Sorry, | should have brought

3 one with nme, but | could probably show
4 It to you a |ot easier than | can

5 explain it.

6 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Because

7 honestly, | don't have any issues with
8 the sign itself. | would just want to
9 know where it's going to go.

10 MR. CONDCS: Yeah, we woul d

11 want - -

12 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: So we're all
13 on the sane page.

14 MR. CONDCS: (Continuing) -- to
15 put it sonewhere that it would be,

16 again, able to be seen in passing but
17 not so nmuch distracting, and certainly
18 not sonething that woul d bl ock

19 out bound right traffic and then cause
20 an acci dent.
21 MR RYAN: Right.
22 MR. CONDOS: We'd be very aware
23 of that.
24 MR. HOTHERSALL: And you have
25 lighting on the sign as well?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 10

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 MR CONDCS: Yeah, it would be
3 sone upward | andscape |ighting,

4 probably | ow voltage. Well, we'd like
5 to put it, we don't have anything for
6 now. We're working currently on the
7 site portion of the State right-of-way
8 wor kK right now.

9 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yeabh.

10 MR. CONDOS: There's so many
11 pl ans on this job.

12 May | step up here?

13 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yeah, go

14 ahead.

15 MR. CONDCS: So, if you're

16 | ooking at the front of the building,
17 this is just a consuner (inaudible

18 wor d) .

19 COURT REPORTER  Ceorge, just
20 speak up, please.
21 MR. CONDOS: |'msorry. The
22 purple delineated |ines, that's the
23 sidewal k. That planter that you see
24 up agai nst --
25 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: \Wiere is the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 11

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

-- where is the street? This is the
street?

MR. CONDCOS: Yes, this is
Ful t on.

CHAl RVAN STAUDT:  Okay.

MR. CONDCS: The hashed out
gray is the State right-of-way work.
CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yeabh.

MR. CONDOS: There's no paving
-- the State doesn't require paving
provi ded we don't damage the actual
roadway. So, what we're |ooking at is
a two-foot | andscape planter between
t he sidewal k and the blue |ine, then
the blue -- the two purple lines are
t he si dewal k.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Ri ght.

MR. CONDCS: This is five feet.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yeabh.

MR. CONDCS: So we would Iike
to put the sign approximately right
her e.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Thi s way.

MR. CONDCS: Yes, of course.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 12

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: So, you're
really talking like right there.

MR, CONDCS:  Yes.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Ckay.

MR, CONDCS:  Yes.

CHAI RMAN STAUDT: Right in
front of the building, basically.

MR. CONDCS: Yes. So this
apartnent has a wi ndow. W wouldn't
want to put it --

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Ri ght.

MR. CONDCS: (Continuing) --
you know, bl ocking their w ndow where
it's hidden.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Between those
two, probably.

MR. CONDCS: Exactly, because
you don't want to bring it too cl ose
to the driveway.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Agr eed.

MR. CONDOS: So this is the
parallel parking | was referring to.
This is the handi cap approach you need

to access the buil ding.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 13

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Okay.

3 MR. CONDCS: So ideally, the

4 sign could go sonewhere in here --

) CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Ckay.

6 MR. CONDOS: (Continuing) --

7 not bl ocking this person's view of the
8 | andscape or out and it would still be
9 not bl ocki ng the outbound traffic.

10 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: | don't have
11 an issue wth that.

12 MR. HOTHERSALL: | have no

13 I ssue with that because | think you're
14 not bl ocki ng anyt hi ng.

15 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Yeah. The

16 only thing I would request is if you
17 could -- obviously not tonight, but if
18 you coul d provide the Building

19 Departnent with a static plan that
20 just shows where that sign's going to
21 go.
22 MR, CONDCS: Sure.
23 CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Just so that
24 it's on file --
25 MR. CONDOS: Absolutely.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 14

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: So we have
sonething to conpare to once it goes
I n.

MR. CONDCS: Yeah, once | --
|"mgoing to put this curb in, so once
| have that we'll strategically place
that, then | can as-built it. And if
you' d |Ii ke, when the inspector is out
there, have himjust take a ook at it
and make sure he's confortable with
it.

But then you can see here, |et
me just put this for visual reference.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Yeah, the
si x-foot hei ght.

MR. CONDOS: But this is not --

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Which is the
maxi mum al | owed.

MR, CONDOS: Is it?

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yep.

MR. CONDOS: So the six-foot is
isn't typical. This isn't the sign; |
nmean, obviously you know that. This

isn't really drawn proportionately,

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 15

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

this is kind of sitting on the ground.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Ri ght.

MR. CONDOS: It was just
dropped in the CAD file |ike that.

CHAl RVAN STAUDT:  Okay.

MR. CONDCS: That's why it
| ooks like it's not el evat ed.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Ckay.

MR. RYAN. That's the planter
on the ground.

MR, CONDCS:  Yes.

MR. RYAN:. (ot cha.

MR, CONDCS:  Yes.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: And then so
color-wise, this is a black
backgr ound?

MR. CONDCS: We picked bl ack.
| nmean, if there's sonething that's
nore fitting with the Village. W
used bl ack gutters and bl ack siding.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: That's fi ne.
The black is in --

MR. CONDOS: So it kind of goes

in this.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 16

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: We have bl ack
on the color pallet and then you're
going to use Gold Leaf --

MR. CONDOS:  Yes.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Ckay, for
both the border and the lettering,
which is fine.

MR. CONDCS: It would kind of
flowwth everything we did on the
bui | ding and the stone and tie
everything in.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Ri ght.

MR. CONDCS: That's what | was
trying to make sense of it.

CHAI RMVAN STAUDT: kay. And
then with the lighting, the only thing
we request is -- so, wth the
up-lighting, just nake sure that it's
a warm col or tenperature.

M. CONDCS: kay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  We're trying
to steer away fromli ke heavy --

MR. CONDGCS: Conpliant stuff?

CHAl RVAN STAUDT: Well, we're

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 17

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

just trying to steer away fromlike
t he heavy bl ues or bright whites, I|ike
5,000 kelvin, 6,000. W prefer |like
3.000 to 2700 kel vins, where possible.

MR. CONDCS: Ckay, that's fine.
Yeah, | was -- one of the things we
wer e thinking about al so was either
downward pointing fixtures, like it
| ooks |i ke a gooseneck type fixture,
but it's not -- | nean, | don't know
if it would be fitting with that type
of sign.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: I1t'Il make
the sign visually taller, too. So you
m ght want to just stick with the
up- |1 ght.

MR. CONDCS: Yeah. Mre of a
| andscape subtle |ight, yes.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Especially if
you're trying not to have it between
closing fromthe tenants fromthe
I nsi de | ooki ng out.

MR. CONDCS: Yeah, we don't

want -- yeah, we don't want |ight

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 18

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

pol | uti on.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: | think going
wth the way you have it here is
probably the best way.

MR. CONDCOS: (kay, perfect.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: All right.

Vell --

MR CONDOS: Do you want --
that's yours, right?

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Yes, this one
was ours. So we'll take -- unless you
have anything el se? You guys, if you
have any other questions --

MR HOTHERSALL: No.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  ( Conti nui ng)
-- we'|l take a vote on it?

MR. RYAN. No questions.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Al right.

So, for the applicant for 502 -- |I'm
sorry, the applicant for 776 Fulton
Street, | nake a notion to approve the
application as requested provi ded that
the sign is placed as the applicant

di scussed with us this evening and

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 19

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

that he provides a plan to the
Bui | di ng Departnent within the next
72-hours --

MR. CONDCS: Ckay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  (Cont i nui ng)
-- just identifying where -- exactly
where the plot -- the sign is going to
go.

MR. CONDCS:. The pl acenent.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: The appl i cant
agrees to provide up-lighting at a
col or tenperature range between 2700
kel vin and 3,000 kelvin. He's going
to -- the colors are within the col or
pal |l et, including a black background
and a Gold Leaf lettering and order.

And wth that, I'll nmake a
notion to approve this application as
requested. Can | get a second on
t hat ?

MR. RYAN. So noved.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: All in favor?

MR RYAN: Aye.

MR HOTHERSALL: Aye.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 20

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Aye. Al
right. Thanks very nuch.

MR. CONDCS: Gkay. Thank you
very much. Thanks for your tine. Have
a good eveni ng.

* * * *

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Al right. |
think we -- we have representatives
fromEnterprise here tonight --

MR. PU G Yes, you do.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  ( Conti nui ng)
-- to address 220 Fulton Street?

MR PUG Yes, sir.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: All right.

If you could stand, conme on -- cone
right in front of the table. Sane as
t he previous applicant, just give your
nanme and a formal address for the
record, we'll go fromthere.

M5. MATTERA: Terry Mattera,
Enterprise Rental Car.

MR PUG And I'mAl Puig from
Nort hstar Signs representing

Enterprise. And we're tal king about

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 21

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

220 Fulton Street.

CHAI RMAN STAUDT:  Yes.

MR. PU G Everybody knows that
cor ner.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Everyone
knows. You've had a | ong, w ndy road
to this neeting.

M5. MATTERA: It's com ng.
Getting closer.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yes.

MR PUG Sign-wse, it's a

tough -- it's a tough one for
vehicular traffic because -- first of
all, they offer a specific service to

the community which is, you know, body
shops need rental cars, everybody
comng off the airport. The problem
is if they're comng fromthe airport,
t hey' re goi ng west bound on 109; they
can't nmake the U-turn.

We've got to be visible as
early as possible. That's tough
because the first left turn is before

the gas station, so we've got a | ong

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 22

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

shot. W're still trying to figure
out how we're going to -- and that's
going to be -- marketing is going to

have to direct people to try and get
around that, that corner.

The ot her problem we have is
visibility com ng eastbound. You
can't see anything until you're on top
of the store.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Ri ght.

MR PUG So, |'ve got sone
shots that shows where the nost
optimal visibility for that property
Is, and that's why we're asking for
that spire rather than a | ow nonunent
sign. W're asking for a spire.

First of all, we don't have the
set back. W' ve got an existing
planter which lends itself to this
type of signage, which is part of the
brand standard. And if we | ook at --
and |'mgoing to give you guys this.

If we look at this shot, you'll see

that as they approach -- as they

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 23

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

approach eastbound, that spire wll be
very visible. And hopefully we'll be
able to avoid -- it'll be visible soon

enough to have them avoi di ng crossing
two | anes of traffic to nmake that
right turn.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: R ght.

MR PUG So, that's one of
the things that we're asking fromthe
Town. | know in the Code it's not
perm ssi bl e because of the | ack of
setback, but I think this is a pretty
uni que situation where that will --

MR. RYAN. Froma safety
standpoi nt for better visibility.

MR. PU G Yeah, for a safety
st andpoi nt, absolutely. | nean, and
we hope -- we hope that where we're
putting it is visible soon enough.
Again, | don't want to see people in
that left |ane and shooting over two
| anes to nake that right onto 109.
That was one of our nmjor concerns.

| think the other issue with

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 24

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 the town is the type of signage.

3 CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Correct.

4 MR PUG So normally

5 Enterprise's standard is a sign band.
6 CHAl RMAN STAUDT: R ght.

7 MR PUG That's not

8 perm ssible in the Town.

9 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Correct.

10 MR. PU G But Enterprise does
11 make a provision for this situation.
12 You guys |like channel letters. The

13 only thing we're asking is rather than
14 just individual channel letters, we

15 want to put themon a pan in order to
16 get enough contrast fromthe brick and
17 t he mansard.

18 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Do you have
19 any kind of exanple of what --

20 M5. MATTERA:  Yes.

21 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  ( Cont i nui ng)
22 -- you're referencing? | just want to
23 under st and.

24 M5. MATTERA: No, they have

25 this.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 25

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

MR PUG Yes, | have them

M5. MATTERA: Ckay. It's a
backing to it.

MR PUG This is our brand
standard, and what we do is we take
the full pan. W take the full pan --

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  You're
t al ki ng about the black background.

MR PU G Yes.

CHAI RMAN STAUDT:  Got cha.

MR. PU G The black background
and the traditional E, the green E,
and you can see it in our brand
standard. That's the normal, this is
the alternative that Enterprise offers
for this situation.

CHAl RVAN STAUDT: Ri ght.

MR PUG Ckay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Because these
are -- these are front-Ilit.

MR PU G These are front-1lit.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Wi ch we do
not want.

MR PUG So channel letters

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 26

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 are front-lit. So you would prefer
3 t hem back-1it?

4 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: W do -- so
5 we do not allow front-lit channel

6 signs --

7 MR PUG Ckay.

8 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  (Conti nui ng)
9 -- in the Village. So |like there are
10 exanples within the Village, if you're

11 ever -- like for your own, like the
12 CVS on the this block, |ike when you
13 | eave here tonight you'll see, it's
14 basically |ike hal oed out night.

15 MR. PU G  Un-huh.

16 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Back-lit with
17 the letters.

18 MR PU G Ckay.

19 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: And we j ust
20 -- one of the applicants toni ght that
21 we'll be talking to is the sane thing,
22 t he whol e shoppi ng center just

23 slightly further west fromyou, the
24 Pal mers, anot her shopping center.

25 MR PUG kay.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 27

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: If you see

3 those signs at night, they're all --

4 MR PUG They're all

5 back-1it.

6 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  (Cont i nui ng)

7 -- back-lit.

8 MR PUG kay.

9 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: So during the
10 day the colors of the sign are there,
11 but at night it's just a hal oed out.
12 MR PU G A halo.

13 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Yeah. W
14 don't want anything that resenbles a
15 box sign, even individual letters that
16 resenbl e a box sign.

17 MR PUG Okay, yeah. How
18 woul d you suggest that we attack the
19 brand standard which is that -- that
20 E?

21 M5. MATTERA: Yeah, we don't
22 even manufacture a back-lit --

23 MR PUG Marketing is --

24 we're between you --

25 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yeabh.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 28

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 MR PUG (Continuing -- and
3 mar ket i ng.

4 CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Ri ght.

5 MR PUG Ckay. So, Terry and
6 | are going to get beat up all over

7 t he pl ace.

8 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yeabh.

9 MR PU G This is now our

10 nati onal brand and Enterprise is --

11 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: | nean, an
12 alternative would be to ditch -- like
13 to do a non-lit sign and gooseneck it.
14 MR. PU G And gooseneck it.

15 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: That's really
16 the ook visually that we --

17 M5. MATTERA: | know. You

18 know, | find -- |'ve done the

19 goosenecks in sone and it just

20 attracts birds nests.

21 MR PU G Uh, yeah.

22 M5. MATTERA: And it just never
23 wor ks. And then the gooseneck starts
24 to drip, you know --

25 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yeabh.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 29

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

M5. MATTERA: (Continuing) --
dips a little bit over tine. To ne
It's just not a good | ook.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Yeah. |
mean, within the Village we've
definitely steered nost of the retail
in that direction. It's really the
only solution | have for it. Like,
we're not going to allow a green box,
you know, like that's not going to be
-- it's just not going to -- we don't
al I ow those things.

M5. MATTERA: So what --
there's no green E? That's our | ogo,
so that would be hard.

MR. RYAN. Wiy can't we have a
green E back-lit?

M5. MATTERA: W'l have to
talk to them

MR PUG Wll -- so the
white --

M5. MATTERA: So does it just
glow around it then?

MR PUG [If we did -- well,

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 30

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 what happens is if we do a back-lit --
3 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: It can be a
4 green glow, too. It can match the

5 color of --

6 MR. PU G Yeah, but you would
7 not see the | ogo because there's no

8 | i ght com ng through the E. So we

9 woul d have a green -- what we would
10 wind up wwth is a green halo and a

11 bl ack box.

12 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Ri ght.

13 Ri ght.

14 MR PUG This is -- okay. So
15 | may step out of ny line for a

16 m nut e.

17 CHAl RMAN STAUDT:  Yes.

18 MR PUG But thisis

19 sonething -- |'ve been doing this |ike
20 40 years and we conme across this a

21 lot, in that corporate, for the nost
22 -- in Enterprise's case I'mgoing to
23 say they have a very good sign

24 departnent, it's been researched

25 trenmendously. But many tines, as in

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 31

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 t he case of Teachers Federal Credit

3 Uni on, which I did their |ast

4 re-brand, there was no -- there was no
5 know edge of sign pallet, sign

6 fabrication. All the design work was
7 done based on print, web, nagazine,

8 advertising. It doesn't translate to
9 architecture; it's a whole different
10 gane out there.

11 We're looking for visibility.
12 W need col or recognition and we need
13 visibility froma |ong distance,

14 especially here.

15 CHAl RMAN STAUDT:  Yes.

16 MR. PU G Again, these guys
17 are comng up 109, that's going to be
18 the only real sign. Because they're
19 not going to be able to see that spire
20 comng up 109 till they get up on top
21 of it.
22 MR. RYAN. Al right.
23 MR PUG And now they stil
24 can't nake --
25 MR. RYAN:. Then your

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 32

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 alternative is going to be the |ights
3 on top.

4 MR PU G The alternative

5 woul d be -- now, rather than

6 goosenecks, would you be opposed to

7 what they call a lumnary? So a

8 lumnary is a long |light band that we
9 could paint to match the mansard, so
10 you wouldn't vis -- it wouldn't be

11 readily visible, but it would give us
12 | i ght without having these -- these
13 goosenecks.

14 MR. RYAN. So where woul d

15 t hey --

16 MR PUG It wuld be --

17 MR RYAN. On top? It would be
18 on top.

19 MR PUG Yeah, it would be on
20 t op.

21 MR. RYAN: And it woul d be

22 down. It would be tilted.

23 MR PUG It wuuld be tilted
24 back - -

25 MR. RYAN: Correct.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 33

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

MR PUG (Continuing) -- back
towards the black pan with the
non-illumnating -- with the halo
| etters. But again, we're still going
to have a problenm we're conpeting
front lighting with and back |ighting.
So if we're giving you a halo light --
|l etter and then we're going to
front-light it to try and illum nate
the E, we have two |ight sources that
are going to bounce off each other.
Now you're not going to see the halo
and the hal o's going to counteract
wWth the lum nary.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Unl ess you
just go with --

MR. RYAN. Go with the original
bl ack and green with the top lighting
and not the channel 1ighting.

CHAl RVAN STAUDT: O if you
just -- again, if you just use a
gooseneck option or sone other -- sone
ot her option, right, toillumnate it.

You're saying to -- | don't even say

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 34

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 how you would light it from above and
3 hi de that, because -- because of the
4 pitch of the roof, that would have to
5 be suspended --

6 MR PUG Yes.

7 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  ( Conti nui ng)
8 -- in front of the |ight.

9 MR PUG Yes.

10 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: I n a way that
11 you mght as well go with the

12 gooseneck once you --

13 MR PUG It's going to cone
14 out. Well, the only difference is you
15 don't have those four or five bezels
16 t hat always, after a couple of years
17 they start to droop. This is a

18 different -- this is what they call a
19 lumnary, it's a long light bar, |ike
20 a fluorescent |anp.

21 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yeabh.

22 MR PUG In case -- it's a
23 different installation, it's a |ot

24 sturdier. W're not using those

25 flinmsy goosenecks, we're using

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 35

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

conduit, electrical conduit.

CHAI RMAN STAUDT: | hear you.
| mean, one of the purposes of this
Board is just to nmaintain the visual
character --

MR PUG Ch, sure.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  (Conti nui ng)
-- of the Village. And so I'mjust --
in nmy head |I'mthinking, you know, a
noder n-day version of |ike, you know,
fluorescent light, a fluorescent |ight
bar in front of this and visually
that's not -- you know, goosenecks,
yes, they m ght be nore mai ntenance
I ntensi ve over time, but you guys want
to be in this Village for a reason; it
| ooks nice, it attracts a nice
clientele.

MR PUG It has a |ook. It
has a | ook.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: And we don't
want to deviate massively for you and
t hen have to deviate going forward

after that.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 36

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 MR PUG No, | understand. |
3 understand. You set a precedence.

4 CHAl RMAN STAUDT:  Yes.

5 MR PUG | got it. No, | got
6 it.

7 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: So, | nean,

8 know ng the inportance of the

9 mar keting aspect of it, | would

10 probably steer you towards a gooseneck
11 option. It would give the Village the
12 visual | ook we're |ooking for over on
13 that property and it would give you

14 just a full -- it would illum nate

15 that sign and all of its colors as

16 opposed to trying to navigate our way
17 t hrough how to light the green E in

18 your | ogo.

19 MR PUG kay. So, the other
20 probl em we have with marketing is they
21 -- they don't like that flat |ook.

22 CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Yeah. |

23 nean, it's just going to be sonething
24 -- anyone conming into the Village is
25 going to have to deal wth. For

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 37

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

exanpl e, the Sunoco station a couple
of doors down fromyou is about to
becone a | arge 7-El even and they're --
we went through the sanme thing wth
themand it's going to be a gooseneck
sol uti on.

MR PUG kay.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: And t hey
wanted to do the 7-El even, you know,
the traditional long bar, but they --
you know, they have solutions for --
that work within --

MR PUG So let ne ask --

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Qur Code is
not really a huge deviation for many
vill ages on Long | sl and.

MR PUG Yeah. Well, "Il
argue that one (laughter).

M5. MATTERA: So we're tal king
about doing a non-illumnated --

MR PUG A non-illum nated.
Let nme -- well --

M5. MATTERA: (Continuing) --
W th the backing.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 38

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 MR PUG Yeah. But I know
3 corporate doesn't like flat, so.

4 M5. MATTERA: Well, it'd be the
5 rai sed --

6 MR PUG So, what if we

7 did --

8 M5. MATTERA: (Continuing) --
9 | etters.

10 MR PU G (Continuing) --

11 non-illum nated channel letter. Not
12 hal o-1it.

13 MR. HOTHERSALL: Right.

14 MR PUG ay, which -- this
15 way it won't conpete. And then we try
16 and get corporate to --

17 M5. MATTERA: Do you renenber
18 what Port Jeff had?

19 MR PUG Port Jeff.
20 M5. MATTERA: It was -- they
21 have t he goosenecks, | know.
22 MR PU G Yeah, we did.
23 M5. MATTERA: Again --
24 MR PU G Yeah, we had
25 goosenecks.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 39

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 M5. MATTERA: kay. | can see
3 what they did there.

4 MR PU G Let's take a | ook

5 and see what they did there.

6 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Non-

7 i1 lum nated channel lettering would be
8 -- is fine.

9 MR PUG W've used that --
10 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yeabh.

11 MR PUG (Continuing) -- in a
12 | ot of instances.

13 M5. MATTERA: So basically it
14 woul d be the channel lettering on the
15 backi ng --

16 MR PUG Correct.

17 M5. MATTERA: Non-

18 i1 lum nated --

19 MR PUG Right.
20 M5. MATTERA: -- with
21 goosenecks over it.
22 MR PUG R ght.
23 M5. MATTERA: (kay.
24 MR PU G But at |east that
25 woul d all ow us to get the brand

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 40

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 standard the way they like it in

3 corporate. They've got to see that E.
4 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yeabh.

) M5. MATTERA:  Yeabh.

6 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: The ot her

7 guestion | have is just the |ocation.
8 It's not exactly clear in your

9 application where the signage on the
10 building -- so | see -- it's just

11 not --

12 MR PU G Ckay.

13 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: It's

14 essentially three sides that are

15 facing, it's kind of like --

16 MR PUG | |love you saying
17 this.

18 CHAl RVAN STAUDT:  Yes.

19 MR PUG This is awesone.
20 Because yes, comng up -- comng up
21 109, the mddle drawi ng that you guys
22 have, that's the front, that's the
23 front of the building. That's the
24 | ar gest - -
25 M5. MATTERA: Well, it's not

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 41

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 the front, it's the side --

3 MR PUG It's the side --

4 M5. MATTERA: (Continuing) --
5 which will be our front entrance.

6 MR. PUG (Continuing) -- but
7 it's the front entrance.

8 M5. MATTERA: It's the Iroquois
9 si de.

10 MR PUG Right.

11 MR. HOTHERSALL: East-facing.
12 M5. MATTERA: Correct.

13 MR PUG Correct. Correct.
14 So, that's got all the visibility

15 com ng up 109.

16 MR HOTHERSALL: Yep.

17 MR PUG Now, the other one
18 al | oned by Code woul d be the

19 north-facing wall --
20 MR. RYAN: Yeah.
21 MR PUG (Continuing) --
22 which nowis a little wall, that
23 wor ks, because anybody goi ng west bound
24 IS going to see it.
25 MR RYAN. Right.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 42

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 MR. PU G The problemwe have
3 I s peopl e com ng eastbound, it's up

4 here. And what they see is that back
5 wal | that faces right at the eastbound
6 traffic.

7 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yes.

8 MR PUG Wich is sonething

9 that corporate asked us if we could --
10 we didn't make it on the application,
11 but woul d that be sonething that woul d
12 help the public find this place a

13 little faster.

14 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: | woul d be --
15 | don't believe | would be in favor of
16 t hat because you're -- you abut a

17 residential property there, right? Am
18 | wrong?

19 MR PUG W're facing --

20 M5. MATTERA: Wl l, you have

21 t he apart nents.

22 MR. PU G Yeah, but the

23 apartnents are --

24 M5. MATTERA: And then just the
25 street.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 43

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

MR PUG (Continuing) -- to
t he back of us.

MR. RYAN: There's a
der mat ol ogy pl ace across the street.

MR PUG Yes.

M5. MATTERA: That's the other
si de, yeah.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: |' mj ust
| ooki ng on the map.

MR. PU G Cause westbound you
have -- you have the new apartnents
and then you have --

M5. MATTERA: And there's a
whol e buffer, right? There's a whole
buf fer in-between.

MR PU G Yeah, we've got that
buf fer.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: So you're
proposi ng two signs?

MR PUG W proposed two
originally.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Two is in the
application --

MR PUG Right.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 44

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  ( Conti nui ng)
-- but you're proposing a possible
t hi rd.

MR PUG W're just -- we're
just wondering, if it's not possible,
to maybe, again, aid vehicular traffic
to see where this place is quickly and
get sonething just -- it doesn't have
to be really big because of the
proximty to the notorist.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Honestly, |
don't think I1'd be in favor of that
j ust because of the apartnents next
door .

MR PUG Ckay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: | think that
it would be, looking at it visually on
the map they would have sent it, it
woul d be facing -- it'd be facing the
apartnent wi ndow and | don't want to
do that to residents. So I think -- |
don't think I would be open to that.

MR. RYAN. Yeah, | woul d agree.

| think we worked with you on the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 45

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

vertical nonunent right here.
M5. MATTERA: He knows right --
i ke high up.
MR. PU G Yeah, exactly.
MR. HOTHERSALL: Just to be
cl ear, you want one on the east
side --
MR PUG And the north side.
MR. HOTHERSALL: (Conti nui ng)
-- the north side.
MR PUG And the north side.
MR. HOTHERSALL: So that the
side facing is straight out to --
CHAI RVAN STAUDT: The north

side facing straight out to the

street.

MR PU G Correct.

CHAI RMAN STAUDT: And then the
side that the park -- essentially, the

entrance parking is the one that faces
t he dernmatol ogy offi ce.

MR. PU G Correct.

MR, HOTHERSALL: That woul d be

facing Iroquois.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 46

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 CHAl RVAN STAUDT: Correct.

3 MR PUG This is that -- this
4 is that little -- that little bit that
5 faces north.

6 MR. HOTHERSALL: GCkay, I'mwth
7 you on that. And then this is the

8 si de.

9 MR PUG And this is the

10 side, which to us is really the front.
11 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Yeah. And

12 just so you know, if you do -- if you
13 do drive around the Village, there are
14 ot her national brands. Like if you --
15 we have the Good Year on the corner of
16 Main Street and Ful ton.

17 M5. MATTERA: (Ckay.

18 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: They' ve

19 goosenecked all their lighting. W
20 al l owed the color pallet, you know,
21 t he national brand --
22 MR PUG | know what you're
23 saying. | got you.
24 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  (Conti nui ng)
25 -- but they, you know, put in a, you

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 47

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 know, very standard | ooking sign.

3 MR PUG It would nmake sense
4 with it.

5 CHAl RMAN STAUDT: It | ooks

6 great.

7 MB. MATTERA: Ckay.

8 CHAI RMAN STAUDT: You know,

9 t hey have not cone back to us with any
10 | ssues or marketing problens.

11 MR, HOTHERSALL: W al so had

12 the bl ade signs as an option as well.
13 MR. PU G Yeah.

14 CHAl RMAN STAUDT: It woul d have
15 to -- it would be so small. | don't
16 know if it would be consequential, |
17 don't want to --

18 MR PU G Yeah, it would be

19 tiny.
20 CHAl RVAN STAUDT: Okay.
21 MR PUG This projection is
22 only 24 inches, so.
23 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: So assum ng
24 -- assumng we're all on the sane page
25 with the two channel -- unlit channel

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 48

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

signs wth gooseneck lighting on
both --

MR. PU G  Un-huh.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  ( Cont i nui ng)
-- on the north side and then on the
east side, then we turn our eyes to
what you first brought up which was
t hat .

MR PU G The spire.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: The nonunent
spire.

MR PUG Right.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: How woul d you
-- how would that be |it?

MR PUG Internally.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Yeah, that --
t hat woul d be an issue.

MR PUG Okay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Because then
at night that |ooks |like a spaceship
t hat | anded.

M5. MATTERA: W have it in the
Cty of den Cove, they love --

MR PUG Yeah, they love it.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 49

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

M5. MATTERA: They absol utely
love it. It |ooks so nice.

MR PUG W had a real
problemin den Cove.

M5. MATTERA:  Yes.

MR PUG They really -- they
really loved it.

M5. MATTERA: And they're
simlar to the Village here.

MR. RYAN: | think we would
rat her have up-lighting in there.

MR PUG Wuld you -- yeah.
Wul d you go for up-1lighting?

CHAl RMAN STAUDT:  Yes.

M5. MATTERA: So how -- that
woul dn't have any -- that would just
be a --

MR PUG It would be a
non-illum nated spire.

M5. MATTERA:  Unh- huh.

MR PUG And we'd put --

M5. MATTERA: (Continuing) --
two |lights, one on each side.

MR PUG (Continuing) -- LED,

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024
correct.

MS. MATTERA:  COkay.

CHAI RMAN STAUDT: One ot her

Page 50

Issue. I'msorry to keep throwng --

MR PUG No, no. Hey,
listen, that's why we're here.

M5. MATTERA: It's okay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: You're

requesting, what, 10 feet? Alnost 10

feet? On that -- on the spire?

MR. RYAN. He didn't put that

in for the vertical nonunent.

MR PUG | think it is 10

feet high.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Yeah. So

we're -- we're deviating by -- we

woul d be deviating by allow ng the

unusual nature of the sign, but the

hei ght restriction in the Village is

six feet for a sign of that -- for

a

monunent sign. So if you could chop

-- if you could make it dinensionally

work in a 6-foot range and we're going

to up-light it, | could be okay wth

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 51

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

t hat .

M5. MATTERA: Because with the
pl antings, |like we need to -- you
know, you're not even going to see the
E.

MR PUG 1've got to get it
up out of the planting.

M5. MATTERA: Well, that's the
thing. W're going to have --

MR PUG Yeah, we're going to
put --

M5. MATTERA: Two feet in the
pl anti ng.

MR PUG W're going to put a
t wo- f oot pedestal under it to protect
it fromthe | andscapers and get it
above the planting.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Okay.

MR PUG So we've already got
-- already got two feet com ng out of
t he ground.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: But the sign
itself --

MR PUG The signitself is

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 52

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 ei ght.

3 CHAl RMVAN STAUDT: Can we get

4 the sign to six?

5 MR. RYAN: Get the sign to six

6 and go out to --

7 M5. MATTERA: Wt hout the base

8 or with the base?

9 MR PUG No, with the base.
10 M5. MATTERA: So eight with the
11 base?

12 MR PUG Wth the base. And
13 proportionately, we're talking

14 about - -

15 CHAl RVAN STAUDT:  From ny

16 perspective, |I'mnot confortable

17 putting a 10-foot pole there.

18 MR PU G Ckay.

19 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Wiich is

20 essentially what -- because again,

21 visually, at that corner, you can | ook
22 down the street and see hones, you

23 know. So | have to | ook out for the
24 residents that are going to cone back
25 to us and be like what is this? So I

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 53

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 just want to be able to go back to

3 them and say |like we kept it within

4 the size restriction.

5 M5. MATTERA: kay.

6 MR PUG Ckay.

7 MR. HOTHERSALL: Six feet.

8 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: These si ze

9 restrictions are there to protect them
10 as much as the visual |ook of the --
11 and so I'mnot confortable wth going
12 beyond - -

13 M5. MATTERA: So six feet

14 starting at the E

15 MR PUG Yeah, we're going to
16 have to render it and bring it to

17 cor por at e.

18 M5. MATTERA:  Yeah, uh-huh.

19 MR PUG And what we'll do
20 IS --
21 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: And | woul d
22 give you a two-foot clearance at the
23 bottomto nmake room for the
24 | andscapi ng; not beyond that, though.
25 M5. MATTERA: Just that base.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 54

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

MR PUG Yeah. No, | got it.
Yeah, we really do need that base.
We' ve done themcloser to the ground.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yeabh.

MR PUG It's a problem

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yeabh.

MR. PU G Landscapers don't
aimwel .

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Got cha.

MR. PU G (Laughter)

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: kay. So --

MR PUG Al right, so |
t hi nk what we're going to have to do
Is let's nodify the drawi ngs --

M5. MATTERA: Un- huh.

MR PUG (Continuing) --

we'll bring it to corporate and then
we'll present it before the Board,
we'll see what corporate has to say.

M5. MATTERA: Yeah. Ckay.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: So do you not
want us to take a vote on this tonight
and have you guys reappear?

MR PU G Yeah. | think --

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 55

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Okay.

3 MR PUG | think we need to
4 r eappear.

) CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Ckay.

6 MR PUG W have to do our
7 due diligence for corporate.

8 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Absol ut el y.
9 | just don't want to -- | don't want
10 to accidental ly del ay you.

11 MR PU G  Yup.

12 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  You know?
13 MR PUG  Yup.

14 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Like so if
15 you were prepared to get approvals
16 toni ght we would do that, but if you
17 want to re -- get your ducks in a row
18 and cone back --

19 MR PU G Ckay.

20 CHAl RVAN STAUDT: We can get
21 you back in the next neeting.

22 MR PUG Ckay.

23 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: As soon as
24 you guys want --

25 M5. MATTERA: They're nonthly,

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 56
1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024
2 nmeet i ngs.
3 MR. HOTHERSALL: Yes, it's
4 nont hl y.
5 M5. MATTERA: Al right.
6 CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Right. As
7 long as -- 1I'lIl make -- if you guys
8 are ready to appear for next nonth, |
9 can make sure that you get --
10 M5. MATTERA: And if we talk to
11 corporate and they say kay, this is
12 okay, we'll do it this way --
13 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yeah. |
14 mean - -
15 M5. MATTERA: Do we need to
16 reappear or just let you know --
17 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Oficially we
18 would -- | nean, | could -- we could
19 condi tionally approve what we've
20 di scussed here tonight.
21 MS. MATTERA:  Ckay.
22 MR PUG Ckay.
23 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: And then if
24 you get your approvals from corporate
25 you' re good to go.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024

Page 57

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 MR PUG Then we just anend
3 the application and we're good to go.
4 CHAl RMAN STAUDT: If you need
) to nodify --

6 M5. MATTERA: Right.

7 MR. PU G Agreed.

8 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: If you go

9 back to them and they say no, then --
10 so why don't we do that.

11 M5. MATTERA: That's

12 under st ood.

13 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: \Were we vote
14 on it --

15 MR PUG Okay.

16 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  ( Conti nui ng)
17 -- and if we're all on the sane page
18 we give you a conditional approval.
19 MR PU G Ckay.

20 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: That way if
21 they -- if they give you permssion to
22 nodi fy the nmonunment sign in the

23 front --

24 MR PUG kay.

25 CHAl RVAN STAUDT: Then we'd be

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 58

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 fine. If there's any mgjor

3 nodi fi cati on beyond what we

4 di scussed --

5 MR PUG No, then we would

6 have to reappear.

7 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  ( Conti nui ng)
8 -- then you woul d have to cone back.

9 Because the worst thing that woul d

10 happen is we put it up, it's close but
11 not exactly what we tal ked about and
12 t hen --

13 MS. MATTERA: Right.

14 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  (Conti nui ng)
15 -- the Building Departnent gets

16 i nvol ved and we have to start over.

17 Done.

18 MR PU G Ckay.

19 M. MATTERA: Okay. All right.
20 CHAl RMVAN STAUDT: kay. | have
21 -- unrelated to the signage, and |

22 don't -- do you know yet on the north
23 si de, beyond -- west of the building
24 there's that wall. The original owner
25 of the building, when he was

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 59

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 bui |l ding --

3 M5. MATTERA: The water

4 feature.

5 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: The wat er

6 feature.

7 M5. MATTERA: (Laughter) So we
8 -- ny architect submtted to Steve a
9 rendering. We did a park bench with
10 sone | andscapi ng and i ncl uded the

11 | andscaping -- we actual ly extended
12 t he | andscaping here by that -- | call
13 It the pencil sign, but that sign. So
14 Steve shoul d have all that and we're
15 just waiting for a comment back.

16 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: kay. He

17 m ght send you back here --

18 M5. MATTERA: (Ckay.

19 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  ( Conti nui ng)
20 -- just in regards to that, |'m not
21 sure.
22 M5. MATTERA: Ckay.
23 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: But | was
24 just curious to that.
25 M5. MATTERA: Yeah. So we're

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 60

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 just kind of discussing back and

3 forth --

4 CHAl RVAN STAUDT: Ckay.

5 M5. MATTERA: (Continuing) --

6 you know, if that's an option.

7 CHAI RMAN STAUDT: As |long as

8 it's on sonmeone's radar.

9 MS. MATTERA: W just felt,

10 again, the water feature requires

11 mai nt enance - -

12 CHAI RMAN STAUDT: Ri ght.

13 M5. MATTERA: (Continuing) --
14 and then wnterizing, and it brings
15 bugs in the Summer, you know, water.
16 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yeabh.

17 not mad about the water feature.

18 M5. MATTERA:  Yeah.

19 CHAI RMAN STAUDT: | know it was
20 a conpromse to get that eight-foot --
21 M5. MATTERA: Yeah.

22 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  ( Conti nui ng)
23 -- wall instead of -- | think it's an
24 ei ght-foot wall instead of a six-foot
25 wal | .

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 61

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 M5. MATTERA: Yes, | believe

3 SoO.

4 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: That's what

5 happened; they wanted a wall.

6 M5. MATTERA: That was the guy

7 M ke, yeah.

8 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: But, okay.

9 M5. MATTERA: So we proposed a
10 nice park bench with also plantings
11 around it and proposed that, we gave
12 it to Steve.

13 CHAI RMVAN STAUDT: kay. So
14 "1l check in wth him--

15 M5. MATTERA: (Continuing) --
16 probably a few weeks ago.

17 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  ( Conti nui ng)
18 -- and we'll see --

19 M5. MATTERA: (Ckay.

20 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: W'l see
21 what happened.

22 M5. MATTERA: Ckay, great.

23 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: kay. So
24 with that, I'mgoing to make a noti on
25 to approve the application as

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 62

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

presented tonight, provided that the
applicant is going to nodify the two
signs, both the east-facing sign and
the north-facing sign, to be unlit
channel signs wth gooseneck |ighting
hangi ng over the signage, which w ||
be the primary and sol e source of
lighting for those two signs.

We are conditionally approving
t he nmonunment sign with the letters
arranged vertically at a nmaxi mum
hei ght of six-feet above a nmaxi mum
two-f oot pedestal. The sign would not
be internally lit, it would be lit --
it would be up-lit fromthe ground
| evel with the |ighting tenperature
not to exceed 3,000 kelvins, we prefer
27 to 3,000 kelvins on all external
lighting in the Village where
possi bl e.

M5. MATTERA: Ckay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Wth that,
"Il make a notion to approve this

application. Can | get a second?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 63

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

MR RYAN: Second.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Al in favor?

MR RYAN: Aye.

MR HOTHERSALL: Aye.

CHAl RVAN STAUDT:  Okay.

MR PUG ay. Thank you.

M5. MATTERA: | do have a
gquesti on.

CHAl RVAN STAUDT:  Yes.

M5. MATTERA: Because |' m goi ng
to be noving fast with construction,
nmy signage probably won't be there
when | open. Do you allow tenporary
banners just to identify a buil ding?

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: W do.

MS. MATTERA:  Okay.

CHAI RMAN STAUDT: As |long as
they're tenporary.

M5. MATTERA: Yeah, yeah. No,
If | have to now go to corporate, they
-- their turnaround tinme can be
excruci ati ng.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT: As long as
they're within the scope of the type

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 64
1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024
2 of signage we -- like if they -- just
3 make sure they don't exceed the size
4 of the signage.
5 M5. MATTERA: |t would just be
6 a banner.
7 MR PUG No, no, we would do
8 -- we would do -- we would m mc what
9 we're going to put up as the final
10 si gn.
11 MR. RYAN: That's fine.
12 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Absol utely
13 fine.
14 M5. MATTERA: (Kkay.
15 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yeabh.
16 MB. MATTERA: All right.
17 MR PU G Ckay.
18 CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Al right?
19 MR PUG Al right, great.
20 M5. MATTERA: Thank you.
21 CHAl RMAN STAUDT: So | think
22 we're nostly on the sane page. Again,
23 you' re always wel conme to reach out to
24 the Buil di ng Departnent and they can
25 get in contact with ne.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 65

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

MR PUG Okay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: If there's
anyt hing i n-between our neetings so we
can kind of steer you in the right
di rection.

MR PU G Sure.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  (Conti nui ng)
-- SO0 you don't have to wait a nonth
to find out what's good or not.

MR PU G Sure. Yeah, we've
managed to anend sone applications
prior to --

CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yeabh.

MR PUG (Continuing) -- a
resubm ssion and it's worked out great
for everybody.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Yeah. And
then we can just do a fornmal approval,
you know, at the next neeting, but
It's already -- we've got our ducks in
a row.

MR PUG And if -- would you
be opposed to a wi nd sock for that

spire, as | call it, or she calls it

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 66

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

2 just tenporary?

3 MR. RYAN. What is it?

4 CHAl RVAN STAUDT: Onh, like a --
5 MR PUG You know, a w nd

6 sock? |If corporate requests it. |I'm
7 sort of --

8 M5. MATTERA: Honestly, | don't
9 even think Enterprise would want to do
10 t hat .

11 MR PUG Ckay, that's fine.
12 M5. MATTERA: (Continuing) --
13 To be quite honest.

14 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Yeah, |

15 don't --

16 M5. MATTERA: That's not

17 their --

18 MR PU G Ckay.

19 M. MATTERA: If anything I'd
20 do an -- like maybe |ike an A-frane
21 that they bring in and out.

22 CHAl RMAN STAUDT: Yeah. The
23 t hi ng that woul d nake ne nervous woul d
24 just be the sturdiness of it with no
25 set back there; you don't want that

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 67

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

like tearing in the traffic.

M5. MATTERA: Yeah.

MR PUG Oh, yeah. O
cour se.

CHAl RMAN STAUDT:  Probably
steer fromthat and just put -- put
banners on the building for now and
get your signage up.

M5. MATTERA:  Yeah.

MR PUG kay.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Al right?

MR PUG Al right, good.
Thank you.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Al right,
guys. Thank you very nuch.

M5. MATTERA: Al right, thank
you so mnuch.

CHAI RVAN STAUDT: Ckay. So,
for the record, the other applicants

have not attended the neeting as of

yet. W're at -- it's 7:40, just
before 7:40, so -- without themin
attendance, | would -- we'll just have

themroll over to the next neeting.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 68

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024
2 And wth that, I'll nmake a
3 notion to close the July neeting.
4 Can | get a second on that?
5 MR. HOTHERSALL: | second.
6 MR. RYAN: | second.
7 CHAl RMAN STAUDT: All in favor?
8 Aye.
9 MR. RYAN. Aye.
10 MR HOTHERSALL: Aye.
11 CHAI RVAN STAUDT:  Ckay.
12 (WHEREUPON, the neeting was
13 adjourned at 7:38 p.m)
14 * * * *
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024 Page 69

© 0o N oo o b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 7-23-2024

CERTI FI CATE

|, ALI SON MAHONEY, a Notary Public
wthin and for the State of New York, do hereby
certify that the foregoing hearing was taken before
me on the 28th day of June, 2024.

The said testinony was taken
st enographically by nyself and then transcri bed.

The within transcript is a true
record of the said testinony.

| am not connected by bl ood or
marriage with any of the said parties, nor
interested directly in the matter in controversy,
nor aml in the enploy of any of the counsel.

I N WTNESS WVHEREOF, | have hereunto

set ny hand this 23291&? of 1rr11 2924.
n O.j 417V

ALI SON MAHONEY {

THI'S TRANSCRI PT | S MY WORK PRODUCT AND IS NOT TO
BE DI STRI BUTED TO ANY THI RD PARTY. YQU NAY COPY
IT OR SEND I T | NTERNALLY W TH N YOUR OWN OFFI CE.
PLEASE NOTI FY THIS OFFI CE FIRST | F YOU NEED TO
DI STRIBUTE I T OR COPY ANY

PORTION OF | T FOR ANOTHER PURPOSE

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024

10 50:10,14
10-foot 52:17

109 21:20 23:23 31:17,20 40:21
41:15

15 6:10

220 20:13 21:2
24 47:22
27 62:19
2700 17:519:13

3

3,000 19:14 62:18,19

3.000 1755
30 5:19 6:10

4
40 30:20

5
5,000 17:4
502 4:518:20

6
6,000 17:4
6-foot 50:24

7

7-23-2024 3:14:15:16:17:18:1
9:110:111:112:113:114:115:1
16:117:118:119:1 20:1 21:1
22:123:1 24:1 25:1 26:1 27:1
28:1 29:1 30:1 31:1 32:1 33:1
34:1 35:1 36:1 37:1 38:1 39:1
40:1 41:1 42:1 43:1 44:1 45:1
46:1 47:1 48:1 49:1 50:1 51:1

52:1 53:1 54:1 55:1 56:1 57:1
58:1 59:1 60:1 61:1 62:1 63:1
64:1 65:1 66:1 67:1 68:1

7-eleven 37:4,10
72-hours 19:4
776 4:1118:21
7:38 68:13

7:40 67:22,23

A

A-FRAME 66:20
abroad 3:20

absolutely 13:2523:18 49:2
55:8 64:12

abut 42:16

access 12:25
accident 9:20
accidentally 55:10
actual 11:12

address 4:20 20:13,19
adjourned 68:13
advertising 31:8
agree 44:24

Agreed 12:2157:7
agrees 19:12

ahead 10:14

aid 44:7

aim 54:9

airport 21:18,19
Allegiance 3:8,12
allowed 7:21 14:19 41:18 46:20
allowing 50:18
alternative 25:16 28:12 32:2,4
amend 57:2 65:12
apartment 12:10 44:21

apartments 42:21,23 43:12
44:14

appeal 7:3

Page 70

applicant 18:20,21,24 19:11
20:18 62:3

applicants 26:20 67:20

application 5:518:23 19:19 40:9
42:10 43:24 57:3 61:25 62:25

applications 65:12
approach 12:24 22:25 23:2
approval 57:18 65:19
approvals 7:23 55:15 56:24

approve 18:22 19:19 56:19
61:25 62:24

approved 6:24
approving 62:10

approximately 5:19 6:9 8:13
11:22

ARB 3:14:15:16:17:18:19:1
10:111:112:113:114:115:1
16:117:118:119:120:1 21:1
22:1 23:1 24:1 25:1 26:1 27:1
28:129:1 30:1 31:1 32:1 33:1
34:1 35:1 36:1 37:1 38:1 39:1
40:1 41:1 42:1 43:1 44:1 45:1
46:1 47:1 48:1 49:1 50:1 51:1
52:153:154:1 55:1 56:1 57:1
58:1 59:1 60:1 61:1 62:1 63:1
64:1 65:1 66:1 67:1 68:1

architect 59:8
Architectural 3:5
architecture 31:9
argue 37:19
arranged 62:12
as-built 14:8
aspect 36:9
assemblage 3:11,22
assuming 47:23,24
attack 27:18
attendance 67:24
attended 67:21
attracts 28:20 35:18
avoid 23:4
avoiding 23:5

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024

aware 9:22
awesome 40:19

Aye 19:24,25 20:2 63:4,5 68:8,9,
10

B

back 7:258:6 32:24 33:2,7 42:4
43:3 47:9 52:24 53:2 55:18,21
57:9 58:8 59:15,17 60:2

back-lit 26:3,16 27:5,7,22 29:18
30:2

background 15:17 19:16 25:9,
12

backing 25:4 37:25 39:15
band 24:532:8

banner 64:6

banners 63:1567:8

bar 34:19 35:1337:11
base 52:7,8,9,11,12 53:25 54:3
based 6:14 31:7
basically 12:8 26:14 39:13
beat 28:6

bench 59:9 61:10

bezels 34:15

big 44:10

billboard 7:13

birds 28:20

bit 29:3 46:4

black 15:16,18,21,23 16:2 19:16
25:9,12 30:11 33:3,19

blade 47:12

block 9:18 26:12
blocking 12:14 13:7,9,14
blue 11:15,16

blues 17:3

Board 3:1,54:15:16:17:18:1
9:110:111:112:113:114:115:1
16:117:118:119:120:1 21:1
22:1 23:1 24:1 25:1 26:1 27:1
28:129:1 30:1 31:1 32:1 33:1
34:1 35:1,5 36:1 37:1 38:1 39:1

40:1 41:1 42:1 43:1 44:1 45:1
46:1 47:1 48:1 49:1 50:1 51:1
52:1 53:1 54:1,19 55:1 56:1 57:1
58:159:1 60:1 61:162:163:1
64:1 65:1 66:1 67:1 68:1

body 21:16

border 16:7

bottom 53:23

bounce 33:12

box 7:527:15,16 29:10 30:11

brand 22:22 25:5,14 27:19 28:10
39:25 46:21

brands 46:14

brick 24:16

bright 17:3

bring 12:1953:16 54:18 66:21
brings 60:14

brought 9:2 48:8

buffer 43:15,16,18

bugs 60:15

building 5:16,18 6:6,25 7:9,14
8:9,11 10:16 12:8,25 13:18 16:11
19:3 40:10,23 58:15,23,25 59:2
63:15 64:24 67:8

C

C-O-N-D-O-S 5:4

CAD 155

call 32:7 34:18 59:12 65:25
calls 65:25

Car 20:22

Carlyle 5:4

cars 21:17

case 30:22 31:2 34:22
center 26:22,24

CHAIRMAN 3:2,14,24 4:9,13,19,
24 5:7,13,24 7:17,25 8:15,18,23
9:6,12 10:9,13,25 11:6,9,18,20,24
12:2,5,7,12,16,21 13:2,5,10,15,23
14:2,15,18,21 15:3,6,9,15,22
16:2,6,13,16,22,25 17:14,20 18:3,
7,11,16,19 19:6,11,23 20:2,8,12,

Page 71

15 21:3,6,11 22:11 23:8 24:3,6,9,
18,21 25:8,11,18,20,23 26:4,8,16,
19 27:2,6,9,13,25 28:4,8,11,15,25
29:5 30:3,12,17 31:15 33:16,21
34:7,10,21 35:3,8,22 36:4,7,22
37:9,15 39:6,10 40:4,6,13,18
42:7,14 43:9,19,23 44:2,12,17
45:15,19 46:2,11,18,24 47:5,8,14,
20,23 48:5,11,14,17,20 49:15
50:4,9,16 51:19,23 52:3,15,19
53:8,21 54:5,7,10,12,22 55:2,5,8,
12,14,20,23 56:6,13,17,23 57:4,8,
13,16,20,25 58:7,14,20 59:5,16,
19,23 60:4,7,12,16,19,22 61:4,8,
13,17,20,23 62:23 63:3,6,10,16,
18,24 64:12,15,18,21 65:3,8,14,
18 66:4,14,22 67:6,12,15,19 68:7,
11

channel 24:12,14 25:25 26:5
33:20 38:11 39:7,14 47:25 62:6

character 35:6

check 61:14

chop 50:22

City 48:24

clear 40:8 45:7
clearance 53:22
clientele 35:19

close 5:24 12:1958:10 68:3
closer 21:1054:4
closing 17:22

Code 23:11 37:15 41:18

color 16:3,20 19:13,15 30:5
31:12 46:20

color-wise 15:16

colors 19:15 27:10 36:15
combined 7:6

comfortable 14:11 52:16 53:11
comment 59:15

common 6:7

community 21:16

compare 14:3

compete 38:15

competing 33:6

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024

Compliant 16:24
compromise 60:20
concerns 23:24
conditional 57:18
conditionally 56:19 62:10

Condos 4:12,18 5:2,3,11,14 6:2
7:20 8:2,17,20,24 9:10,14,22
10:2,10,15,21 11:4,7,10,19,21,25
12:4,6,9,13,18,22 13:3,6,22,25
14:5,17,20,22 15:4,7,12,14,18,24
16:5,9,14,21,24 17:6,18,24 18:6,9
19:5,10 20:4

conduit 35:2
consequential 47:16
construction 63:12
consumer 10:17
contact 64:25

continuing 8:24 9:14 12:13 13:6
18:16 19:6 20:12 24:21 26:8 27:6
28:2 29:2 33:2 34:7 35:8 37:24
38:8,10 39:11 41:4,6,21 43:2 44:2
45:10 46:24 48:5 49:23,25 54:17
57:16 58:7,14 59:19 60:5,13,22
61:15,17 65:8,15 66:12

contrast 24:16

corner 5:22 6:13 21:5 22:6 46:15
52:21

corporate 30:21 38:3,16 40:3
42:9 53:17 54:18,20 55:7 56:11,
24 63:21 66:6

correct 24:3,9 32:25 39:16
41:12,13 45:18,23 46:2 50:2

counteract 33:14
couple 34:16 37:2
court 4:2310:19
Cove 48:24 495
Credit 31:2
crossing 235
curb 7:314:6
curious 59:24
CVS 26:12

D

damage 11:12
day 27:10

deal 36:25
delay 55:10
delineated 10:22

department 13:19 19:3 30:24
58:15 64:24

depth 7:2
dermatology 43:545:22
design 31:6

deviate 35:23,24
deviating 50:17,18
deviation 37:16
difference 34:14
diligence 55:7
dimensionally 6:19 50:23
dips 29:3

direct 22:5

direction 29:8 65:6
discussed 18:2556:20 58:4
discussing 60:2
distance 31:13
distracting 9:17

ditch 28:12

docket 4:3

door 44:15

doors 37:3

downward 17:9
drawing 40:21
drawings 54:15

drawn 14:25

drip 28:24

drive 46:13

driveway 6:7 12:20
droop 34:17

Page 72

dropped 15:5
ducks 55:17 65:21
due 557

early 21:23

easement 8:3

easier 9:4

east 45:7 48:7

east-facing 41:1162:4
eastbound 22:8 23:2 42:3,5
easy 4:16

eight-foot 60:20,24
electrical 35:2

elevated 15:8

Enterprise 20:10,22,25 24:10
25:16 28:10 66:9

Enterprise's 24:530:22

entrance 5:23 6:9 8:10 41:5,7
45:21

envisioning 6:22
essentially 40:14 45:20 52:20
evening 3:2 18:25 20:6
examples 26:10

exceed 62:18 64:3
excruciating 63:23
existing 22:19

explain 9:5

extended 59:11

external 62:19

eyes 48:7

F

fabrication 31:6
faces 42:545:21 46:5

facing 40:15 42:19 44:20 45:14,
16,25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024

familiar 8:8
Farmingdale 3:4
fast 63:12
faster 42:13

favor 19:23 42:15 44:13 63:3
68:7

feature 59:4,6 60:10,17
Federal 31:2

feet 5:196:18 11:19 50:10,11,15,
2151:13,21 53:7,13

felt 60:9

figure 22:2

file 13:24 155

final 7:18 64:9

find 28:18 42:12 65:10

fine 4:2515:22 16:8 17:6 39:8
58:2 64:11,13 66:11

fitting 7:10 15:20 17:12
five-feet 8:13
five-foot 7:24

fixture 17:10

fixtures 17:9

flat 36:21 38:3

flimsy 34:25

flow 16:10
fluorescent 34:20 35:12
formal 5:16 20:19 65:19
forward 6:16 35:24

front 5:6,18 8:11 10:16 12:8
20:17 33:7 34:8 35:13 40:22,23
41:2,5,7 46:10 57:23

front-light 33:10
front-lit 25:21,22 26:2,5
full 25:7 36:14

Fulton 4:1111:518:21 20:13
21:2 46:16

future 8:4

G

G-E-O-R-G-E 5:3
game 31:10

gas 21:25

gave 61:11
generic 6:25
George 5:310:19

give 7:220:18 22:23 32:11 36:11,
13 53:2257:18,21

giving 33:8

Glen 48:24 49:5
glow 29:24 30:4
Gold 16:4 19:17

good 3:220:6 29:4 30:23 46:15
56:25 57:3 65:10 67:13

gooseneck 17:1028:13,14,23
33:23 34:12 36:10 37:6 48:2 62:6

goosenecked 46:19

goosenecks 28:19 32:6,13
34:25 35:14 38:21,25 39:21

Gotcha 15:13 25:11 54:10
gray 11:8

great 4:14 47:6 61:22 64:19
65:16

green 25:13 29:10,15,18 30:4,9,
10 33:19 36:17

ground 15:2,11 51:22 54:4 62:16
guess 8:3

gutters 15:21

guy 61:6

guys 18:13 22:23 24:12 31:16
35:16 40:21 54:24 55:24 56:7
67:16

Page 73

haloed 26:14 27:11
handicap 12:24
handicapped-accessible 8:12
hanging 62:7

happen 58:10
happened 61:5,21
hard 29:16

hashed 11:7

head 35:10

hear 35:3

heard 4:8

heavy 16:2317:3
height 14:16 50:20 62:13
helps 8:25

Hey 50:6

hidden 12:15

hide 34:3

high 45:450:15
highway 6:15

home 3:20

homes 52:22

honest 66:13
honestly 9:7 44:12 66:8
hope 23:19

HOTHERSALL 4:22 9:24 13:12
18:15 19:25 38:13 41:11,16 45:6,
10,13,24 46:6 47:11 53:7 56:3
63:5 68:5,10

huge 37:16

H

halo 27:12 30:10 33:4,8,13
halo's 33:14
halo-lit 38:12

ideally 13:3

identify 63:15
identifying 19:7
illuminate 33:10,24 36:14
illuminated 39:7,18
imagine 6:14

importance 36:8

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024

in-between 43:16 65:4
inaudible 10:17
inches 47:22
included 59:10
including 19:16
individual 24:14 27:15
inside 17:23
inspector 14:9
installation 34:23
instances 39:12
intensive 35:16
intent 7:14

internally 48:16 62:15
involved 58:16
[roquois 41:8 45:25
Island 37:17

issue 13:11,13 23:25 48:18 50:5
issues 9:7 47:10

items 4:3

Jeff 38:18,19
job 10:11
July 3:368:3

K

kelvin 17:4 19:14
kelvins 17:562:18,19

kind 7:315:2,24 16:9 24:19 40:15
60:2 65:5

knowing 36:8
knowledge 31:5

lack 23:12
lamp 34:20
landed 48:22

landscape 6:11,23 10:3 11:14
13:8 17:19

landscapers 51:17 54:8

landscaping 6:8 53:24 59:10,11,
12

lane 23:22

lanes 23:6,23

large 37:4

largest 40:24

laughter 37:19 54:11 59:7
lead 3:9

Leaf 16:419:17

leave 26:13

LED 49:25

left 21:24 23:22

lends 22:20

letter 33:938:11
lettering 16:7 19:17 39:7,14

letters 24:12,14 25:25 26:17
27:15 33:538:9 62:11

level 62:17

light 17:19,25 30:8 32:8,12 33:8,
11 34:2,8,19 35:12 36:17

lighting 9:25 10:3 16:17 33:7,19,
20 46:19 48:2 62:6,9,17,20

lights 32:249:24

limit 8:6

limits 7:21

lines 10:22 11:16
listen 50:7

lit 48:1562:15
location 5:21 7:18 40:7
logo 29:15 30:7 36:18

long 21:7,2531:13 32:8 34:19
37:11,17 56:7 60:7 63:18,24

lot 5:259:4 30:21 34:23 39:12
love 40:16 48:24,25 49:3
loved 49:8

low 10:4 22:16

Page 74

luminary 32:7,8 33:15 34:19

M

mad 60:17

magazine 31:7

main 4:56:9 8:10 46:16
maintain 35:5
maintenance 35:15 60:11
major 23:24 58:2

make 14:11 16:15,19 17:14 18:22
19:18 21:21 23:6,23 24:11 31:24
42:10 47:3 50:23 53:23 56:7,9
61:24 62:24 64:3 66:23 68:2

managed 65:12
mansard 24:17 32:9
manufacture 27:22
map 43:10 44:19

marketing 22:4 27:23 28:3 36:9,
2047:10

massively 35:23
match 30:4 32:9

Mattera 20:21 21:9 24:20,24 25:3
27:21 28:17,22 29:2,14,19,23
37:20,24 38:4,8,17,20,23 39:2,13,
17,20,23 40:5,25 41:4,8,12 42:20,
24 43:7,14 45:3 46:17 47:7 48:23
49:2,6,9,16,21,23 50:3,8 51:3,9,
13 52:7,10 53:5,13,18,25 54:16,
21 55:25 56:5,10,15,21 57:6,11
58:13,19 59:3,7,18,22,25 60:5,9,
13,18,21 61:2,6,9,15,19,22 62:22
63:8,11,17,20 64:5,14,16,20 66:8,
12,16,19 67:3,10,17

maximum 14:19 62:12,13

meeting 3:3 21:8 55:21 65:20
67:21,25 68:3,12

meetings 56:2 65:4
Mercury 5:5
middle 40:21
Mike 61:7

mimic 64:8

minimum 7:24

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024

minute 3:15 30:16
modern-day 35:11
modification 58:3
modify 54:15 57:5,22 62:3
moment 3:16,21

month 56:8 65:9
monthly 55:2556:4

monument 8:6 22:16 45:2 48:11
50:13,22 57:22 62:11

motion 18:22 19:19 61:24 62:24
68:3

motorist 44:11
moved 19:22
moving 63:12

O

N

national 28:10 46:14,21
nature 50:19

navigate 36:16
nervous 66:23

nests 28:20

nice 35:18 49:3 61:10
nicer 6:23

night 26:14 27:3,11 48:21
Non- 39:6,17

non-illuminated 37:21,22 38:11
49:20

non-illuminating 33:4
non-lit 28:13
normal 25:15

north 45:9,11,12,15 46:5 48:6
58:22

north-facing 41:19 62:5
Northstar 20:24
northwest 5:22 6:12
noted 8:5

number 4:2

obnoxious 7:13
observed 3:22

offer 21:15

offers 25:16

office 45:22

Officially 56:17

open 44:23 63:14
opposed 32:6 36:16 65:24
optimal 22:14

option 33:23,24 36:11 47:12 60:6
order 19:17 24:15
original 33:18 58:24
originally 43:22
outbound 9:19 13:9
overseas 3:18

owner 58:24

p.m. 68:13

paint 32:9

pallet 16:3 19:16 31:5 46:20
Palmers 26:24

pan 24:15 25:7 33:3
parallel 6:5,158:11 12:23
park 45:2059:9 61:10
parking 5:256:2,3,5 12:23 45:21
part 22:21

passing 9:16

paving 11:10,11

pedestal 51:16 62:14
pencil 59:13

people 22:523:21 42:3
perfect 18:6

permissible 23:12 24:8

Page 75

permission 57:21

person's 13:7

perspective 52:16

picked 15:18

picture 8:19

pitch 34:4

place 14:7 28:7 42:12 43:5 44:8
placement 19:10

plan 6:4,19,24 8:21 13:19 19:2

planning 3:1,44:15:1,96:17:1
8:19:110:111:112:113:114:1
15:116:117:118:1 19:1 20:1
21:1 22:1 23:1 24:1 25:1 26:1
27:128:1 29:1 30:1 31:1 32:1
33:1 34:1 35:1 36:1 37:1 38:1
39:140:141:1 42:1 43:1 44:1
45:1 46:1 47:1 48:1 49:1 50:1
51:1 52:1 53:1 54:1 55:1 56:1
57:158:159:1 60:161:1 62:1
63:1 64:1 65:1 66:167:1 68:1

plans 10:11

planter 6:11 7:510:23 11:14
15:10 22:20

planting 51:8,14,18
plantings 6:2551:4 61:10
Pledge 3:7,12

plot 19:8

pointing 17:9

pole 52:17

pollution 18:2

Port 38:18,19
portion 10:7

post 7:6
precedence 36:3
prefer 17:4 26:2 62:18
preferably 5:21
prepared 55:15
present 54:19
presented 62:2
pretty 23:13

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024

previous 20:18
primary 62:8
print 31:7
prior 65:13

problem 21:18 22:7 33:6 36:20
42:2 49:5 54:6

problems 47:10

projection 47:21

property 6:13 22:14 36:13 42:17
proportionately 14:2552:13
proposed 43:2161:9,11
proposing 43:20 44:3
protect 51:16 53:9

provide 13:18 19:12
provided 11:12 18:23 62:2
provision 24:11

proximity 5:17 44:11
public 42:12

Puig 20:11,14,23 21:4,12 22:12
23:9,17 24:4,7,10 25:2,5,10,12,
19,22,25 26:7,15,18,25 27:4,8,12,
17,23 28:2,5,9,14,21 29:21,25
30:6,14,18 31:16,23 32:4,16,19,
23 33:2 34:6,9,13,22 35:7,20
36:2,5,19 37:8,14,18,22 38:2,6,
10,14,19,22,24 39:4,9,11,16,19,
22,24 40:12,16,19 41:3,6,10,13,
17,21 42:2,8,19,22 43:2,6,11,17,
21,25 44:5,16 45:5,9,12,18,23
46:3,9,22 47:3,13,18,21 48:4,10,
13,16,19,25 49:4,7,13,19,22,25
50:6,14 51:7,11,15,20,25 52:9,12,
18 53:6,15,19 54:2,6,8,11,13,17,
2555:3,6,11,13,19,22 56:22 57:2,
7,15,19,24 58:5,18 63:7 64:7,17,
19 65:2,7,11,15,23 66:5,11,18
67:4,11,13

purple 10:22 11:16
purposes 35:4

put 5:15,21 6:11,18 9:15 10:5
11:22 12:11 14:6,14 24:15 46:25
49:22 50:12 51:12,15 58:10 64:9
67:7

putting 23:20 52:17

Q

guestion 40:7 63:9
guestions 18:14,18
quickly 44:8

radar 60:8

raised 38:5

range 19:13 50:24
re-brand 31:4

reach 64:23

readily 32:11

ready 56:8

real 31:18 49:4

realize 7:12

reappear 54:24 55:4 56:16 58:6
rear 6:3

reason 35:17

recited 3:12
recognition 5:16 31:12
recognizable 7:15
record 4:2120:20 67:20
reference 14:14
referencing 24:22
referring 12:23
remain 3:15
remember 3:17 38:17
render 53:16
rendering 5:10,12 7:4 59:9
rental 20:22 21:17
reporter 4:23 10:19
represent 5:4
representatives 20:9
representing 4:520:24
request 13:16 16:18

Page 76

requested 18:23 19:20
requesting 50:10
requests 66:6
require 7:2311:11
requires 60:10
researched 30:24
resemble 27:16
resembles 27:14
residential 42:17
residents 44:22 52:24
Responders 3:18
response 4:7
restriction 50:20 53:4
restrictions 53:9
resubmission 65:16
retail 29:7

Review 3:5
right-of-way 10:7 11:8
Rising 5:5

road 5:2021:7
roadway 11:13

roll 67:25

roof 34:4

room 53:23

row 55:17 65:22

run 6:14

runs 6:58:10

RYAN 3:109:21 15:10,13 18:18
19:22,24 23:15 29:17 31:22,25
32:14,17,21,25 33:18 41:20,25
43:4 44:24 49:11 50:12 52:5 63:2,
4 64:11 66:3 68:6,9

S

safe 3:19
safety 23:15,17
scope 63:25
seated 3:25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024

send 59:17
sense 16:1547:3
service 21:15
serving 3:17

set 7:2536:3
setback 6:17 22:19 23:13 66:25
shared 6:6
shooting 23:22
shopping 26:22,24
shops 21:17

shot 22:2,24
shots 22:13
show 8:22 9:3
showing 6:19
shows 13:20 22:13

side 6:3,5,10 7:9 41:2,3,9 43:8
45:8,9,11,12,14,16,20 46:8,10
48:6,7 49:24 58:23

sides 6:8 40:14

sidewalk 5:208:9,10,13 10:23
11:15,17

siding 15:21

sign 5:6 6:16,21 7:5,6,12 9:8,25
11:22 13:4 14:23 17:13,15 18:24
19:8 22:17 24:5 27:10,15,16
28:13 30:23 31:5,18 36:15 47:2
50:19,21,22 51:23,25 52:4,5
57:22 59:13 62:4,5,11,14 64:10

sign's 13:20
Sign-wise 21:12

sighage 22:21 24:2 40:9 58:21
62:7 63:13 64:2,4 67:9

signs 20:24 26:6 27:3 43:20
47:12 48:2 62:4,6,9

silence 3:16,21
similar 49:10
single-facing 6:16
sir 20:14

site 6:4,24 8:21 10:7
sitting 15:2

situation 23:14 24:11 25:17
six-feet 62:13
six-foot 14:16,22 60:24
size 53:4,8 64:3
slightly 26:23

small 47:15

sock 65:24 66:6

sole 62:8

solution 29:9 37:7
solutions 37:12
someone's 60:8

sort 66:7

source 62:8

sources 33:11
spaceship 48:21
speak 10:20

specific 21:15

spell 4:22

spire 22:16,17 23:2 31:19 48:10,
12 49:20 50:11 65:25

stand 3:6 20:16

standard 22:22 24:5 25:6,15
27:19 40:2 47:2

standing 3:15

standpoint 23:16,18

start 3:7 4:14 34:17 58:16
starting 53:14

starts 28:23

state 4:205:20 7:23 10:7 11:8,11
static 13:19

station 21:2537:2

STAUDT 3:2,14,24 4:9,13,19,24
5:7,13,24 7:17,25 8:15,18,23 9:6,
12 10:9,13,25 11:6,9,18,20,24
12:2,5,7,12,16,21 13:2,5,10,15,23
14:2,15,18,21 15:3,6,9,15,22
16:2,6,13,16,22,25 17:14,20 18:3,
7,11,16,19 19:6,11,23 20:2,8,12,
15 21:3,6,11 22:11 23:8 24:3,6,9,
18,21 25:8,11,18,20,23 26:4,8,16,
19 27:2,6,9,13,25 28:4,8,11,15,25

Page 77

29:5 30:3,12,17 31:15 33:16,21
34:7,10,21 35:3,8,22 36:4,7,22
37:9,15 39:6,10 40:4,6,13,18
42:7,14 43:9,19,23 44:2,12,17
45:15,19 46:2,11,18,24 47:5,8,14,
20,23 48:5,11,14,17,20 49:15
50:4,9,16 51:19,23 52:3,15,19
53:8,21 54:5,7,10,12,22 55:2,5,8,
12,14,20,23 56:6,13,17,23 57:4,8,
13,16,20,25 58:7,14,20 59:5,16,
19,23 60:4,7,12,16,19,22 61:4,8,
13,17,20,23 62:23 63:3,6,10,16,
18,24 64:12,15,18,21 65:3,8,14,
18 66:4,14,22 67:6,12,15,19 68:7,
11

steer 16:23 17:2 36:10 65:5 67:7
steered 29:7

step 10:12 30:15

Steve 59:8,14 61:12

stick 17:16

stone 7:7,8 16:11

store 22:10

straight 45:14,16
strategically 14:7

street 4:6,11 11:2,3 18:22 20:13
21:2 42:25 43:5 45:17 46:16
52:22

stuff 16:24
sturdier 34:24
sturdiness 66:24
submitted 59:8
subtle 7:1517:19
suggest 27:18
Summer 60:15
Sunoco 37:2

suspended 345

T

table 4:17 20:17
taking 8:4

talk 29:2056:10
talked 58:11

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



776 FULTON STREET 220 FULTON STREET 07/23/2024

talking 12:3 20:25 25:9 26:21
37:20 52:13

taller 17:15

Teachers 31:2

tearing 67:2

temperature 16:20 19:13 62:17
temporary 63:14,19 66:2
tenants 17:22

Terry 20:21 28:5

thing 13:16 16:17 24:13 26:21
37:551:10 58:9 66:23

things 17:7 23:10 29:13
thinking 17:8 35:10
throwing 50:5

tie 16:11

till 31:20

tilted 32:22,23

time 20:529:3 35:16 63:22
times 30:25

tiny 47:19

Tom 3:9

tonight 4:3,9,15 13:17 20:10
26:13,20 54:23 55:16 56:20 62:2

top 22:931:20 32:3,17,18,20
33:19

tough 21:13,23
town 23:1124:2,8
traditional 25:13 37:11

traffic 9:19 13:9 21:14 23:6 42:6
44:7 67:2

translate 31:8
transpired 3:13,23
tremendously 30:25
Troops 3:19

turn 21:24 23:7 48:7
turnaround 63:22

two-foot 11:14 51:16 53:22
62:14

type 6:217:8 17:10,12 22:21 24:2

63:25
typical 14:23
U
U-TURN 21:21

uh-huh 26:15 48:4 49:21 53:18
54:16

understand 24:23 36:2,3
understood 57:12
Union 31:3

unique 23:14

unlit 47:2562:5
unrelated 58:21
unusual 50:19

up-light 17:17 50:25

up-lighting 16:19 19:12 49:12,
14

up-lit 62:16
upward 10:3

\%

vehicular 21:14 44:7
version 35:11
vertical 45:250:13
vertically 62:12
view 137

Village 3:4 15:20 26:9,10 29:6
35:9,17 36:11,24 46:13 49:10
50:20 62:20

villages 37:17
vis 32:10

visibility 22:8,14 23:16 31:11,13
41:14

visible 21:2223:3,4,20 32:11
visual 14:14 35:5 36:12 53:10

visually 17:1528:16 35:13 44:18
52:21

voltage 10:4

Page 78

vote 18:17 54:23 57:13

w

wait 65:9
waiting 59:15
walk 5:8

wall 41:19,22 42:5 58:24 60:23,
24,25 61:5

wanted 6:22 7:14 8:5 37:10 61:5
warm 16:20

water 59:3,560:10,15,17

web 31:7

weeks 61:16

west 26:23 58:23
westbound 21:20 41:23 43:11
white 29:22

whites 17:3

wide 8:14

wind 30:10 65:24 66:5
window 12:10,14 44:21
windy 21:7

winterizing 60:14
wondering 44:6

word 10:18

work 10:8 11:8 31:6 37:13 50:24
worked 44:25 65:16
working 10:6

works 28:23 41:23

worst 58:9

wrong 42:18

yard 5:6

Year 46:15
years 30:20 34:16
Yup 55:11,13

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69

	Word Index
	Index: 10..avoiding
	10 (3)
	10-foot (1)
	109 (6)
	15 (1)
	220 (2)
	24 (1)
	27 (1)
	2700 (2)
	3,000 (3)
	3.000 (1)
	30 (2)
	40 (1)
	5,000 (1)
	502 (2)
	6,000 (1)
	6-foot (1)
	7-23-2024 (66)
	7-eleven (2)
	72-hours (1)
	776 (2)
	7:38 (1)
	7:40 (2)
	A-FRAME (1)
	abroad (1)
	absolutely (5)
	abut (1)
	access (1)
	accident (1)
	accidentally (1)
	actual (1)
	address (3)
	adjourned (1)
	advertising (1)
	agree (1)
	Agreed (2)
	agrees (1)
	ahead (1)
	aid (1)
	aim (1)
	airport (2)
	Allegiance (2)
	allowed (4)
	allowing (1)
	alternative (4)
	amend (2)
	apartment (2)
	apartments (4)
	appeal (1)
	applicant (6)
	applicants (2)
	application (9)
	applications (1)
	approach (3)
	approval (2)
	approvals (3)
	approve (5)
	approved (1)
	approving (1)
	approximately (4)
	ARB (66)
	architect (1)
	Architectural (1)
	architecture (1)
	argue (1)
	arranged (1)
	as-built (1)
	aspect (1)
	assemblage (2)
	assuming (2)
	attack (1)
	attendance (1)
	attended (1)
	attracts (2)
	avoid (1)
	avoiding (1)

	Index: aware..competing
	aware (1)
	awesome (1)
	Aye (8)
	back (17)
	back-lit (7)
	background (4)
	backing (3)
	band (2)
	banner (1)
	banners (2)
	bar (3)
	base (7)
	based (2)
	basically (3)
	beat (1)
	bench (2)
	bezels (1)
	big (1)
	billboard (1)
	birds (1)
	bit (2)
	black (12)
	blade (1)
	block (2)
	blocking (4)
	blue (2)
	blues (1)
	Board (69)
	body (1)
	border (1)
	bottom (1)
	bounce (1)
	box (5)
	brand (7)
	brands (1)
	brick (1)
	bright (1)
	bring (4)
	brings (1)
	brought (2)
	buffer (3)
	bugs (1)
	building (24)
	C-O-N-D-O-S (1)
	CAD (1)
	call (4)
	calls (1)
	Car (1)
	Carlyle (1)
	cars (1)
	case (3)
	center (2)
	CHAIRMAN (218)
	channel (11)
	character (1)
	check (1)
	chop (1)
	City (1)
	clear (2)
	clearance (1)
	clientele (1)
	close (4)
	closer (2)
	closing (1)
	Code (3)
	color (7)
	color-wise (1)
	colors (3)
	combined (1)
	comfortable (3)
	comment (1)
	common (1)
	community (1)
	compare (1)
	compete (1)
	competing (1)

	Index: Compliant..facing
	Compliant (1)
	compromise (1)
	concerns (1)
	conditional (1)
	conditionally (2)
	Condos (58)
	conduit (2)
	consequential (1)
	construction (1)
	consumer (1)
	contact (1)
	continuing (42)
	contrast (1)
	corner (6)
	corporate (13)
	correct (11)
	counteract (1)
	couple (2)
	court (2)
	Cove (2)
	Credit (1)
	crossing (1)
	curb (2)
	curious (1)
	CVS (1)
	damage (1)
	day (1)
	deal (1)
	delay (1)
	delineated (1)
	department (5)
	depth (1)
	dermatology (2)
	design (1)
	deviate (2)
	deviating (2)
	deviation (1)
	difference (1)
	diligence (1)
	dimensionally (2)
	dips (1)
	direct (1)
	direction (2)
	discussed (3)
	discussing (1)
	distance (1)
	distracting (1)
	ditch (1)
	docket (1)
	door (1)
	doors (1)
	downward (1)
	drawing (1)
	drawings (1)
	drawn (1)
	drip (1)
	drive (1)
	driveway (2)
	droop (1)
	dropped (1)
	ducks (2)
	due (1)
	early (1)
	easement (1)
	easier (1)
	east (2)
	east-facing (2)
	eastbound (4)
	easy (1)
	eight-foot (2)
	electrical (1)
	elevated (1)
	Enterprise (7)
	Enterprise's (2)
	entrance (6)
	envisioning (1)
	essentially (3)
	evening (3)
	examples (1)
	exceed (2)
	excruciating (1)
	existing (1)
	explain (1)
	extended (1)
	external (1)
	eyes (1)
	fabrication (1)
	faces (3)
	facing (7)

	Index: familiar..importance
	familiar (1)
	Farmingdale (1)
	fast (1)
	faster (1)
	favor (5)
	feature (4)
	Federal (1)
	feet (11)
	felt (1)
	figure (1)
	file (2)
	final (2)
	find (3)
	fine (9)
	fitting (3)
	five-feet (1)
	five-foot (1)
	fixture (1)
	fixtures (1)
	flat (2)
	flimsy (1)
	flow (1)
	fluorescent (3)
	formal (3)
	forward (2)
	front (16)
	front-light (1)
	front-lit (4)
	full (3)
	Fulton (6)
	future (1)
	G-E-O-R-G-E (1)
	game (1)
	gas (1)
	gave (1)
	generic (1)
	George (2)
	give (9)
	giving (1)
	Glen (2)
	glow (2)
	Gold (2)
	good (9)
	gooseneck (10)
	goosenecked (1)
	goosenecks (8)
	Gotcha (3)
	gray (1)
	great (5)
	green (9)
	ground (5)
	guess (1)
	gutters (1)
	guy (1)
	guys (10)
	halo (5)
	halo's (1)
	halo-lit (1)
	haloed (2)
	handicap (1)
	handicapped-accessible (1)
	hanging (1)
	happen (1)
	happened (2)
	hard (1)
	hashed (1)
	head (1)
	hear (1)
	heard (1)
	heavy (2)
	height (3)
	helps (1)
	Hey (1)
	hidden (1)
	hide (1)
	high (2)
	highway (1)
	home (1)
	homes (1)
	honest (1)
	honestly (3)
	hope (2)
	HOTHERSALL (19)
	huge (1)
	ideally (1)
	identify (1)
	identifying (1)
	illuminate (3)
	illuminated (2)
	imagine (1)
	importance (1)

	Index: in-between..minimum
	in-between (2)
	inaudible (1)
	inches (1)
	included (1)
	including (1)
	individual (2)
	inside (1)
	inspector (1)
	installation (1)
	instances (1)
	intensive (1)
	intent (1)
	internally (2)
	involved (1)
	Iroquois (2)
	Island (1)
	issue (5)
	issues (2)
	items (1)
	Jeff (2)
	job (1)
	July (2)
	kelvin (3)
	kelvins (3)
	kind (8)
	knowing (1)
	knowledge (1)
	lack (1)
	lamp (1)
	landed (1)
	landscape (6)
	landscapers (2)
	landscaping (5)
	lane (1)
	lanes (2)
	large (1)
	largest (1)
	laughter (3)
	lead (1)
	Leaf (2)
	leave (1)
	LED (1)
	left (2)
	lends (1)
	letter (2)
	lettering (4)
	letters (8)
	level (1)
	light (13)
	lighting (13)
	lights (2)
	limit (1)
	limits (1)
	lines (2)
	listen (1)
	lit (3)
	location (3)
	logo (3)
	long (11)
	lot (5)
	love (4)
	loved (1)
	low (2)
	luminary (4)
	mad (1)
	magazine (1)
	main (4)
	maintain (1)
	maintenance (2)
	major (2)
	make (22)
	managed (1)
	mansard (2)
	manufacture (1)
	map (2)
	marketing (6)
	massively (1)
	match (2)
	Mattera (98)
	maximum (3)
	meeting (8)
	meetings (2)
	Mercury (1)
	middle (1)
	Mike (1)
	mimic (1)
	minimum (1)

	Index: minute..pretty
	minute (2)
	modern-day (1)
	modification (1)
	modify (4)
	moment (2)
	month (2)
	monthly (2)
	monument (8)
	motion (5)
	motorist (1)
	moved (1)
	moving (1)
	national (3)
	nature (1)
	navigate (1)
	nervous (1)
	nests (1)
	nice (4)
	nicer (1)
	night (4)
	Non- (2)
	non-illuminated (4)
	non-illuminating (1)
	non-lit (1)
	normal (1)
	north (7)
	north-facing (2)
	Northstar (1)
	northwest (2)
	noted (1)
	number (1)
	obnoxious (1)
	observed (1)
	offer (1)
	offers (1)
	office (1)
	Officially (1)
	open (2)
	opposed (3)
	optimal (1)
	option (5)
	order (2)
	original (2)
	originally (1)
	outbound (2)
	overseas (1)
	owner (1)
	p.m. (1)
	paint (1)
	pallet (4)
	Palmers (1)
	pan (4)
	parallel (4)
	park (3)
	parking (6)
	part (1)
	passing (1)
	paving (2)
	pedestal (2)
	pencil (1)
	people (3)
	perfect (1)
	permissible (2)
	permission (1)
	person's (1)
	perspective (1)
	picked (1)
	picture (1)
	pitch (1)
	place (5)
	placement (1)
	plan (6)
	planning (68)
	plans (1)
	planter (6)
	planting (3)
	plantings (3)
	Pledge (2)
	plot (1)
	pointing (1)
	pole (1)
	pollution (1)
	Port (2)
	portion (1)
	post (1)
	precedence (1)
	prefer (3)
	preferably (1)
	prepared (1)
	present (1)
	presented (1)
	pretty (1)

	Index: previous..seated
	previous (1)
	primary (1)
	print (1)
	prior (1)
	problem (7)
	problems (1)
	projection (1)
	property (4)
	proportionately (2)
	proposed (3)
	proposing (2)
	protect (2)
	provide (2)
	provided (3)
	provision (1)
	proximity (2)
	public (1)
	Puig (166)
	purple (2)
	purposes (1)
	put (20)
	putting (2)
	question (2)
	questions (2)
	quickly (1)
	radar (1)
	raised (1)
	range (2)
	re-brand (1)
	reach (1)
	readily (1)
	ready (1)
	real (2)
	realize (1)
	reappear (4)
	rear (1)
	reason (1)
	recited (1)
	recognition (2)
	recognizable (1)
	record (3)
	reference (1)
	referencing (1)
	referring (1)
	remain (1)
	remember (2)
	render (1)
	rendering (4)
	rental (2)
	reporter (2)
	represent (1)
	representatives (1)
	representing (2)
	request (2)
	requested (2)
	requesting (1)
	requests (1)
	require (2)
	requires (1)
	researched (1)
	resemble (1)
	resembles (1)
	residential (1)
	residents (2)
	Responders (1)
	response (1)
	restriction (2)
	restrictions (1)
	resubmission (1)
	retail (1)
	Review (1)
	right-of-way (2)
	Rising (1)
	road (2)
	roadway (1)
	roll (1)
	roof (1)
	room (1)
	row (2)
	run (1)
	runs (2)
	RYAN (29)
	safe (1)
	safety (2)
	scope (1)
	seated (1)

	Index: send..talked
	send (1)
	sense (2)
	service (1)
	serving (2)
	set (2)
	setback (4)
	shared (1)
	shooting (1)
	shopping (2)
	shops (1)
	shot (2)
	shots (1)
	show (2)
	showing (1)
	shows (2)
	side (21)
	sides (2)
	sidewalk (7)
	siding (1)
	sign (43)
	sign's (1)
	Sign-wise (1)
	signage (9)
	signs (9)
	silence (2)
	similar (1)
	single-facing (1)
	sir (1)
	site (4)
	sitting (1)
	situation (3)
	six-feet (1)
	six-foot (3)
	size (3)
	slightly (1)
	small (1)
	sock (2)
	sole (1)
	solution (2)
	solutions (1)
	someone's (1)
	sort (1)
	source (1)
	sources (1)
	spaceship (1)
	speak (1)
	specific (1)
	spell (1)
	spire (9)
	stand (2)
	standard (7)
	standing (1)
	standpoint (2)
	start (4)
	starting (1)
	starts (1)
	state (6)
	static (1)
	station (2)
	STAUDT (218)
	steer (5)
	steered (1)
	step (2)
	Steve (3)
	stick (1)
	stone (3)
	store (1)
	straight (2)
	strategically (1)
	street (12)
	stuff (1)
	sturdier (1)
	sturdiness (1)
	submitted (1)
	subtle (2)
	suggest (1)
	Summer (1)
	Sunoco (1)
	suspended (1)
	table (2)
	taking (1)
	talk (2)
	talked (1)

	Index: talking..Yup
	talking (6)
	taller (1)
	Teachers (1)
	tearing (1)
	temperature (3)
	temporary (3)
	tenants (1)
	Terry (2)
	thing (8)
	things (3)
	thinking (2)
	throwing (1)
	tie (1)
	till (1)
	tilted (2)
	time (4)
	times (1)
	tiny (1)
	Tom (1)
	tonight (11)
	top (7)
	tough (3)
	town (3)
	traditional (2)
	traffic (7)
	translate (1)
	transpired (2)
	tremendously (1)
	Troops (1)
	turn (3)
	turnaround (1)
	two-foot (4)
	type (7)
	typical (1)
	U-TURN (1)
	uh-huh (5)
	understand (3)
	understood (1)
	Union (1)
	unique (1)
	unlit (2)
	unrelated (1)
	unusual (1)
	up-light (2)
	up-lighting (4)
	up-lit (1)
	upward (1)
	vehicular (2)
	version (1)
	vertical (2)
	vertically (1)
	view (1)
	Village (13)
	villages (1)
	vis (1)
	visibility (6)
	visible (5)
	visual (4)
	visually (5)
	voltage (1)
	vote (3)
	wait (1)
	waiting (1)
	walk (1)
	wall (8)
	wanted (5)
	warm (1)
	water (5)
	web (1)
	weeks (1)
	west (2)
	westbound (3)
	white (1)
	whites (1)
	wide (1)
	wind (3)
	window (3)
	windy (1)
	winterizing (1)
	wondering (1)
	word (1)
	work (5)
	worked (2)
	working (1)
	works (2)
	worst (1)
	wrong (1)
	yard (1)
	Year (1)
	years (2)
	Yup (2)



